
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027338-2022 

Contract

BFI London Film Festival large format print and
branding

British Film Institute

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-027338

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0338cb  

Published 29 September 2022, 1:53pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

British Film Institute

21 Stephen Street

London

W1T 1LN

Contact

Henry Vivian-Neal

Email

henry.vivian-neal@bfi.org.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027338-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/027338-2022
mailto:henry.vivian-neal@bfi.org.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.bfi.org.uk

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/bfi/aspx/Home

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Recreation, culture and religion

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

BFI London Film Festival large format print and branding

Reference number

2022/292

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79800000 - Printing and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.bfi.org.uk
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/bfi/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

The BFI is tendering for a provider for a full service solution for event and venue branding
print, installation and de-rig during the BFI London Film Festival.The scope of the provision
includes: the branding print, installation and de-rigs of various printed branding materials
including, but not limited to, free-standing boards, posters, vinyls, fixed branding boards and
other elements of temporary signage in eight to fifteen venues around London, including the
festival’s main area in the South Bank.Included in the requirement is the swift (potentially
same day) print, install and de-rig of press boards, branding boards and crash barrier
branding for around twenty red-carpet premières; print, install and de-rig of step-and-repeat
boards and other venue branding; and other interior and exterior branding elements.The
project involves some installations during September and October, as well as during the BFI
London Film Festival itself (5-16 October in 2022).It is intended that t

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

22000000 - Printed matter and related products

79810000 - Printing services

79800000 - Printing and related services

79823000 - Printing and delivery services

22458000 - Bespoke printed matter

79821000 - Print finishing services

79811000 - Digital printing services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKI - London

Main site or place of performance

London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The BFI is tendering for a provider for a full service solution for event and venue branding
print, installation and de-rig during the BFI London Film Festival.The scope of the provision
includes: the branding print, installation and de-rigs of various printed branding materials
including, but not limited to, free-standing boards, posters, vinyls, fixed branding boards and
other elements of temporary signage in eight to fifteen venues around London, including the
festival’s main area in the South Bank.Included in the requirement is the swift (potentially
same day) print, install and de-rig of press boards, branding boards and crash barrier
branding for around twenty red-carpet premières; print, install and de-rig of step-and-repeat
boards and other venue branding; and other interior and exterior branding elements.The
project involves some installations during September and October, as well as during the BFI
London Film Festival itself (5-16 October in 2022).It is intended that the contract will be let
for a period of two years from 18 July 2022 with an option to extend by up to a further two
periods of one year each.Full details are set out in the ITT.Closing date for tenders: 12:00
noon on 13 June 2022.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60%

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 40%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-012845

Section V. Award of contract

Title

BFI London Film Festival Large Format Print and Branding 

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 August 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 11 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 10 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 11 

/Notice/012845-2022


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 11 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Newman Displays Ltd

23 Pakenham Street

London

WC1X 0LB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Internet address

https://newman-displays.com/

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £400,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £241,591.2

https://newman-displays.com/


Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

BFI

21 Stephen Street

London

W1T 1LN

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

www.bfi.org.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.bfi.org.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-16T06:10:35+0100
	TCPDF




